late deliveries, and the percent of the games in which the altered agent outscored

the base agent. The final column indicates whether the difference in score observed

between the two agents is statistically significant with 99% confidence according

to a paired t-test. The first row, experiment 0, is provided to give perspective to

the results of other experiments. In experiment 0, two base agents are used, and

all numbers represent the actual results obtained. In all other rows, the numbers

represent the differences between the results of the altered agent and the base

agent (from that experiment, not from experiment 0). In general, the results of the

base agents are close to those in experiment 0, but there is some variation due to

differences between games (e.g. customer demand), and due to the effects of the

altered agent on the economy.

I first present experiments designed to measure the importance of prediction

accuracy in our predictive planning approach. Then I examine the sensitivity of

our agent to some of its parameters, particularly those related to the important

decision of when to purchase components.

2http://www.sics.se/tac/showagents.php

87

Exp. # Score Util. Revenue Costs Storage Penalties Win % Sig.?

0 $2.54M 89% $111.25M $106.14M $1.91M $.36M - -

1 -2.46 ± 2.65 -1% -2.25 -5.4 +.70 -.20 0% Y

2 -.19 ± .68 0% -.08 +.17 +.01 -.08 30% N

3 -.75 ± 1.23 -3% -4.57 -3.56 +.07 -.30 20% Y

4 +.05 ± 1.28 +1% +2.45 +2.36 +.01 +.02 40% N

5 +.65 ± .99 +2% +2.09 +1.58 -.14 +.03 87% Y

6 -2.36 ± 2.75 -5% -7.01 -4.18 -.54 +.06 7% Y

7 -3.88 ± 4.74 -44% -52.24 -47.97 -.81 +.50 7% Y

8 +.10 ± 1.65 -28% -31.80 -31.41 -.69 +.33 53% N

9 +1.29 ± 1.73 -10% -12.23 -13.07 -.49 +.17 87% Y

10 -1.66 ± 1.99 +4% +4.65 +5.84 +.45 -.11 10% Y

11 -2.70 ± 3.02 +4% +5.89 +7.62 +.86 -.18 3% Y

12 -4.34 ± 4.53 +6% +6.40 +10.12 +.58 -.20 0% Y

13 -2.13 ± 3.23 -31% -40.01 -38.55 -.24 +.95 13% Y

14 -.46 ± 3.83 -18% -25.94 -25.88 -.08 +.51 50% N

15 -.18 ± .80 0% -.54 -.43 -.03 +.12 40% N

16 -.20 ± .83 +1% +1.51 +1.70 +.04 -.02 37% N

17 -1.25 ± 1.74 +4% +5.47 +6.63 +.22 -.19 10% Y

18 +.03 ± 3.92 -15% -22.42 -22.65 -.04 +.23 70% N

19 +.78 ± 1.76 -9% -12.26 -13.15 +.03 +.12 73% Y

20 +.46 ± .88 -2% -3.14 -3.58 -.04 +.01 73% Y

21 -.41 ± .89 +1% +1.18 +1.51 +.04 +.02 40% Y

22 +.11 ± 2.73 -19% -24.85 -24.64 -.45 +.26 66% N

23 -6.76 ± 8.00 -48% -66.96 -60.52 -.38 +.57 0% Y

24 -2.05 ± 2.29 -4% -5.62 -3.54 -.12 +.06 0% Y

Table 4.3: Experimental results for one altered and one unaltered version of Tac-
Tex in 30 games. Columns include the total score (with standard deviations), how
often the altered agent outscored the unaltered agent, and an indicator of statistical
significance. Numbers represent millions of dollars. In experiment 0, provided to
provide perspective, no alteration is made to TacTex, and numbers represent the
actual results. In all other experiments, numbers represent the difference between
the altered and unaltered agent.

4.7.1 The Three Predictor Modules

The first three sets of experiments probe the sensitivity of the agent to